

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

No. SC84870

MISSOURI HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

BOB HOLDEN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Appeal From the Circuit Court of Cole County,
The Honorable Thomas J. Brown, III**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON, No. 45631
State Solicitor**

**CHARLES W. HATFIELD, No. 40363
ROBERT L. PRESSON, No. 23256
Assistant Attorneys General
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573/751-3321
573/751-7094 (fax)**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Statement of Facts6

Summary of Argument8

 I. The Constitution allows the Governor to reduce expenditures of the State whenever actual revenues are less than revenue estimates upon which State appropriations were based. (Responds to Appellants’ Point I. Sections B,C and D)12

 II. The Governor had the authority to reduce the state’s expenditures because the state’s budget was based on the consensus revenue estimate and revenues for FY2002 were well below that estimate.25

 III. The individual appropriation at issue in this case was not based on revenue estimates for the IGT fund, but was based on broader expectations of state revenues28

 IV. If this Court adopts the nursing homes’ legal theory and reads the word “fund” into the constitution, the trial court’s decision should still be upheld because the facts do not support that legal theory. (Responds to Appellants Points I.A and D and Point II)36

Conclusion47

Certificate of Service48

Certificate of Compliance48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Ohio Pacific Express</i> , 819 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1991)	33
<i>Burkholder ex. rel. Burkholder v. Burkholder</i> , 48 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. 2001)	29
<i>Commission Row Club v. Lambert</i> , 161 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. Ct. App. 1942)	42
<i>Consolidated Freightways v. State</i> , 503 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1972)	19
<i>Curators of the University of Missouri v. Neill</i> , 397 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. banc 1966)	19
<i>Ensor v. Director of Revenue</i> , 998 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. 1999)	12, 15
<i>Lexington Management Co., Inc. v. Missouri Department of Social Services</i> , 656 F.Supp. 36 (W.D.Mo. 1986)	46
<i>Maples v. Department of Social Services</i> , 11 S.W.3d 869 (Mo.App. 2000)	46
<i>Mo. Coalition for the Environment v. Joint Comm. on Admin Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. 1997)	22
<i>President Riverboat Casino v. Mo. Gaming Commission</i> , 13 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. 2000)	32
<i>Roberts v. McNary</i> , 636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. 1982)	13
<i>State Auditor v. Joint Committee on Legislative Research</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. 1997)	14
<i>State Ex. inf. Danforth v. Cason</i> , 507 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. 1957)	23
<i>State ex rel. Cason v. Bond</i> , 495 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. 1973)	13, 20
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. Merrell</i> , 530 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. 1975)	20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Donnell v. Osburn</i> , 147 S.W.2d 1065 (Mo. banc 1941)	43
<i>State ex rel. Edu-Dyne Systems, Inc. v. Trout</i> , 781 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. 1989)	18

<i>State ex rel. Mathewson v. Board of Election Commissioners</i> , 841 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. 1992)	12, 26
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission v. Pruneau</i> , 652 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. App. 1983)	43
<i>State ex rel. Robb v. Stone</i> , 25 S.W. 376 (Mo. 1894)	14, 43
<i>State ex rel. See v. Allen</i> , 79 S.W. 164 (Mo. banc 1904)	43
<i>State ex rel. Sikeston R-VI School District v. Ashcroft</i> , 828 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Hwy Comm'n of Mo. v. Volpe</i> , 479 F.2d 1099 (8 th Cir. 1973)	23
<i>Stiffelman v. Abrams</i> , 655 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. 1983)	18,38
<i>Sturdevant v. Fisher</i> , 940 S.W.2d 21 (Mo.App. 1997)	39
<i>Tannenbaum v. City of Richmond Heights</i> , 704 S.W.2d 227 (Mo. 1986)	12
<i>Upchurch v. Blunt</i> , 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. 1991)	12, 26

Missouri Statutes

Section 33.030, RSMo (2000)	19
Section 33.080, RSMo (2000)	14
Section 33.210, RSMo (2000)	19
Section 33.290, RSMo (2000)	9, 10, 17, 18
Section 33.372, RSMo (2000)	31, 32, 38
Section 33.543, RSMo (2000)	11, 31, 37

Section 33.563, RSMo (2000)	32
Section 33.571, RSMo (2000)	38
Section 33.571.2, RSMo (2000)	32, 38

Missouri Constitution

Mo. Const. Art. III, Section 23	34
Mo. Const. Art. III, Section 25	34
Mo. Const. Art. III, Section 29	34
Mo. Const. Art. III, Section 32	21
Mo. Const. Art. III, Section 36	34
Mo. Const. Art. III, Section 39(d)	32
Mo. Const. Art. IV, Section 24	9, 26, 33, 34
Mo. Const. Art. IV, Section 26	21
Mo. Const. Art. IV, Section 27.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. Art. IV, Section 28	14, 30
